

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1961

TO BE ANSWER ON 31.07.2025


SUPPORT TO MARBLE AND MINERAL-BASED MSMEs


1961. SMT. MAHIMA KUMARI MEWAR:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken steps to provide dedicated support to stone-art, marble and mineral-based MSMEs in Rajsamand, Kishangarh, and Makrana in Rajasthan;
(b) the number of MSMEs registered under Udyam Portal in Rajasthan and the sector-wise distribution thereof;
(c) whether any special credit or technology upgradation schemes are being provided to artisans and small-scale mining enterprises; and
(d) if so, the outcomes and coverage under such schemes in Rajasthan since Financial Year 2023?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) to (d): The Central Government supplements the efforts of the States/UTs through various schemes, programmes and policy initiatives for promotion, development of MSMEs in the country including Rajasthan. The schemes are operational in all the states and UTs of the country. These schemes/ programmes include Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme, Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises, PM Vishwakarma scheme, Entrepreneurship & Skill Development Programme scheme, Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme, Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance, MSME Champions Scheme, Self Reliant India (SRI)
Fund scheme,  etc.


In state of Rajasthan total 37, 64,099 MSMEs registered under Udyam & UAP since 1/07/2020 to 15/07/2025, the sector-wise distribution is at Annexure -1.


The following Schemes implemented by Ministry of MSME are Central Sector and demand

driven Schemes:


(i). Ministry of MSME is implementing Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) with the objective to enhance the productivity and competitiveness of Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) by extending financial assistance for establishment of Common Facility Centers (CFCs) and creation and up-gradation of industrial estates.
Establishment of Flatted Factory Complexes is also supported under the scheme. For CFCs, Government of India Grant is up to 80%, upper limit of Project cost is Rs. 30 crore whereas, for ID projects Government of India Grant is up to 70%, upper limit of Project is Rs. 15 crore.
A project for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Stone Carving Cluster, Pindwara, Sirohi District, Rajasthan under Micro & Small Enterprises – Cluster Development Program (MSE-CDP) approved in year 2025 at a project cost of Rs 916.10 Lakh having GoI contribution of Rs 641.27 Lakh.
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(ii). Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises: The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and Small Industries Development Bank of India (SIDBI) jointly instituted Credit Guarantee Trust Fund for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) in the year 2000, to provide credit guarantees for loans extended by Member Lending Institutions (MLIs) to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs), without requiring collateral security or third-party guarantees. CGTMSE implements the Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGS) for MSEs.


The State/UT-wise details of the guarantees approved under CGS

Sr.
No. States / UTs

01/04/2025 - 30/06/2025
Cumulative since
inception in 2000 till

30/06/2025
No of

Guarantees
approved

Amount
Approved

in CR

No of
Guarantees
approved

Amount
Approved

in CR
1 Rajasthan 24,276 4,318 5,31,307 44,813

Total (Across the Country) 5,53,150 91,273 1,20,64,487 10,26,144

(iii). Self Reliant India (SRI) Fund:


State/UTs –wise details of MSMEs assisted under SRI Fund as on 30.06.2025

Name of State/UTs MSMEs assisted

Rajasthan 8
Total (Across the Country) 629


iv) The PM Vishwakarma Scheme Since its launch, as of 28.07.2025, 2.51 lakh applications have been successfully registered in state of Rajasthan.


*****


Annexure- 1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1961 for answer on 31.07.2025.


NIC 2 Digit Wise Total Registered Enterprises Under Udyam Since 01/07/2020 to 15/07/2025 for

Rajasthan State

Sl.
No.

NIC 2
Digit
Code

Description Micro Small Medium Total

1 01 Crop and animal production, hunting and
related service activities


45,871


925


65


46,861

2 05 Mining and quarring
7,617


77


10


7,704

3 06 Extraction of crude petroleum and natural gas


1,599


155


-


1,754

4 07 Mining of metal ores
5,245


39


7


5,291

5 08 Other mining and quarring
47,740


971


49


48,760

6 09 Mining support service activities
5,864


210


14


6,088

7 10 Manufacture of food products
204,900


3,917


441


209,258

8 11 Manufacture of beverages
7,087


94


11


7,192

9 12 Manufacture of tobacco products
2,446


29


2


2,477

10 13 Manufacture of textiles
75,493


2,180


209


77,882

11 14 Manufacture of wearing apparel
64,063


485


24


64,572

12 15 Manufacture of leather and related products
13,665


73


19


13,757

13 16
Manufacture of wood and products of wood and cork, except furniture; manufacture of articles of straw and plaiting materials


34,088


207


3


34,298

14 17 Manufacture of paper and paper products
12,638


275


16


12,929

15 18 Printing and reproduction of recorded media


11,065


101


11


11,177

16 19 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products


2,591


235


11


2,837

17 20 Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products


20,309


602


89


21,000

18 21 Manufacture of pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemical and botanical products


6,511


262


16


6,789

19 22 Manufacture of rubber and plastics products
17,870


681


74


18,625

20 23 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products


45,219


989


51


46,259


21 24 Manufacture of basic metals
24,686


907


146


25,739

22 25 Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment


22,554


694


63


23,311

23 26 Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products


11,299


209


26


11,534

24 27 Manufacture of electrical equipment
21,710


604


94


22,408

25 28 Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.


22,658


481


38


23,177

26 29 Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers


10,917


152


26


11,095

27 30 Manufacture of other transport equipment
6,944


83


8


7,035

28 31 Manufacture of furniture
41,319


397


27


41,743

29 32 Other manufacturing
139,033


2,291


172


141,496

30 33 Repair and installation of machinery and equipment


33,593


361


37


33,991

31 35 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply


7,838


401


28


8,267

32 36 Water collection, treatment and supply
4,626


38


12


4,676

33 37 Sewerage
1,125


25


5


1,155

34 38 Waste collection, treatment and disposal activities; materials recovery


3,193


108


5


3,306

35 39 Remediation activities and other waste management services


631


19


1


651

36 41 Construction of building
104,675


844


57


105,576

37 42 Civil Engineering
29,225


1,258


150


30,633

38 43 Specialized construction activities
39,111


789


93


39,993

39 45 Wholesale and retail trade and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles


73,561


907


109


74,577

40 46 Wholesale trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles


261,535


7,252


333


269,120

41 47 Retail trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles


447,401


4,015


92


451,508

42 49 Land transport and transport via pipelines
221,430


1,958


71


223,459

43 50 Water transport
10,591


30


2


10,623

44 51 Air Transport
3,065


24


8


3,097

45 52 Warehousing and support activities for transportation


35,914


832


59


36,805


46 53 Postal and courier activities
7,291


28


2


7,321

47 55 Accommodation
23,566


292


32


23,890

48 56 Food and beverage service activities
184,109


1,164


55


185,328

49 58 Publishing activities
13,833


53


3


13,889

50 59
Motion picture, video and television programme production, sound recording and music publishing activities


13,553


30


5


13,588

51 60 Broadcasting and programming activities
1,502


6


2


1,510

52 61 Telecommunications
18,090


239


27


18,356

53 62 Computer programming, consultancy and related activities


47,617


304


24


47,945

54 63 Information service activities
29,338


175


22


29,535

55 64 Financial service activities, except insurance and pension funding


23,625


156


13


23,794

56 65 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding, except compulsory social security


4,989


23


3


5,015

57 66 Other financial activities
27,627


245


24


27,896

58 68 Real estate activities
28,957


381


34


29,372

59 69 Legal and accounting activities
21,548


27


4


21,579

60 70 Activities of head offices; management consultancy activities


7,571


75


10


7,656

61 71 Architecture and engineering activities;
technical testing and analysis


11,069


205


17


11,291

62 72 Scientific research and development
883


18


4


905

63 73 Advertising and market research
8,113


63


8


8,184

64 74 Other professional, scientific and technical activities


52,022


639


46


52,707

65 75 Veterinary activities
3,475


17


2


3,494

66 77 Rental and leasing activities
37,977


324


35


38,336

67 78 Employment activities
16,652


269


12


16,933

68 79 Travel agency, tour operator and other reservation service activities


68,425


161


6


68,592

69 80

Security and investigation activities


5,084


95


5


5,184


70 81 Services to buildings and landscape activities


22,909


357


20


23,286

71 82 Office administrative, office support and other business support activities


26,925


587


37


27,549

72 84 Public administration and defence;
compulsory social security


2,041


29


2


2,072

73 85 Education
42,867


417


71


43,355

74 86 Human health activities
33,850


541


24


34,415

75 87 Residential care activities
6,333


33


1


6,367

76 88 Social work activities without accommodation


9,387


33


1


9,421

77 90 Creative, arts and entertainment activities
12,288


32


4


12,324

78 91 Libraries, archives, museums and other cultural activities


3,214


6


2


3,222

79 93 Sports activities and amusement and recreation activities


5,442


24


1


5,467

80 94 Activities of membership organizations
2,826


37


2


2,865

81 95 Repair of computers and personal and household goods


37,347


204


9


37,560

82 96 Other personal service activities
209,500


401


36


209,937

Report Dated:- 28/07/2025 05:00 PM

